

### REPUBLIC OF NAURU GOVERNMENT GAZETTE PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY EXTRAORDINARY

\_\_\_\_\_\_

No.123 25<sup>th</sup> July 2019 Nauru

G.N.No. 527/2019

### CONSTITUTION OF NAURU ARTICLE 21

#### ASSIGNMENT OF RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE BUSINESS OF GOVERNMENT

IN EXERCISE OF THE POWERS IN THAT BEHALF VESTED IN IT, UNDER ARTICLE 21 OF THE CONSTITUTION OF NAURU, THE CABINET OF THE REPUBLIC OF NAURU DOES HEREBY APPOINT HON. AARON STEIN COOK, M.P. BEING A MEMBER OF THE CABINET OF NAURU, TO PERFORM THE DUTIES AND EXERCISE THE FUNCTIONS OF THE PRESIDENT IN NAURU EFFECTIVE ON THE TWENTY-FOURTH DAY OF JULY 2019 UNTIL THE RETURN OF EITHER THE MINISTER ASSISTING THE PRESIDENT, HON. DAVID WAIAU ADEANG, M.P OR HIS EXCELLENCY THE PRESIDENT, HON. BARON DIVAVESI WAQA, M.P.

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND THIS 24<sup>th</sup> DAY OF JULY, TWO THOUSAND AND NINETEEN.

HON. DAVID WAIAU ADEANG, MP ACTING PRESIDENT and ACTING CHAIRMAN OF CABINET

25<sup>th</sup> July 2019 No.123

G.N.No. 528/2019

Nauru

#### **CONSTITUTION OF NAURU**

### **ARTICLE 23**

#### ASSIGNMENT OF RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE BUSINESS OF GOVERNMENT

IN EXERCISE OF THE POWERS IN THAT BEHALF VESTED IN THE PRESIDENT UNDER ARTICLE 23 OF THE CONSTITUTION OF NAURU, I, HON. DAVID WAIAU ADEANG, M.P., ACTING PRESIDENT OF THE REPUBLIC OF NAURU, DO HEREBY ASSIGN TO THE MINISTERS OF THE CABINET OF NAURU THE RESPONSIBILITIES FOR THE BUSINESS OF GOVERNMENT AS SET OUT OPPOSITE THEIR NAMES:-

#### MINISTER OF CABINET

HON. AARON STEIN COOK, M.P.

#### **BUSINESS OF GOVERNMENT**

#### **CHAIRMAN OF THE CABINET:**

- Office of the President
- Cabinet Secretariat
- Special Project Unit
- Good Governance
- Government Information Office
- Department of Audit
- Naoero Museum

#### MINISTER FOR PUBLIC SERVICE:

- Chief Secretary's Department
- **Public Service Administration**
- **Corporate Services** 
  - Human Resources & Labour
  - o Salaries & Benefits Unit
  - o Recruitment, Selection and Monitoring Unit
  - o Training and Development Unit
- Registry of Births, Deaths & Marriages
  - **Gazette Section**
  - Seasonal Workers Unit

### MINISTER FOR FOREIGN AFFAIRS & **TRADE:**

- Department of Foreign Affairs & Trade
  - **International Affairs**
  - Regional Affairs (Asia)
  - Regional Affairs (Pacific & Trade)
  - Administration & Protocol
- Nauru Ocean Resources Inc. (NORI)

.1.

No.123 25<sup>th</sup> July 2019 Nauru

G.N.No. 528/2019 (Cont'd)

#### MINISTER FOR NAURU POLICE FORCE

• Nauru Police Force

## MINISTER FOR NATIONAL EMERGENCY SERVICES

- Nauru Emergency Services
  - Rescue & Fire Services
  - Ambulance Emergency Services
  - Nauru Life Guard
  - Metrology Services

## MINISTER FOR NAOERO POSTAL SERVICES CORPORATION

# MINISTER FOR TELECOMMUNICATIONS AND MEDIA:

- Department of Information and Communication Technology
- Nauru Media Bureau

### MINISTER FOR NAURU PHOSPHATE ROYALTIES TRUST

## MINISTER FOR FINANCE & SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT

- Department of Finance
  - Treasury
  - Bureau of Statistics
  - Planning and Aid Division (P.A.D)
  - Nauru Revenue & Customs Office (N.R.C.O)
  - Custom Office
  - Warehouse Section

## MINISTER FOR JUSTICE & BORDER CONTROL

- Department of Justice & Border Control
  - Justice
  - Immigration and Passports
  - Ouarantine
  - Prison and Correction Services

25th 1 2010

No.123 25<sup>th</sup> July 2019 Nauru

G.N.No. 528/2019 (Cont'd)

Judiciary and Courts

- National Coordinating Committee on Anti-Money Laundering & Countering the Financing of Terrorism
- Refugees Status Determination Registry
- Nauru Agency Corporation

HON. CHARMAINE ERAIDINOMO SCOTTY, M.P.

## MINISTER FOR MULTICULTURAL AFFAIRS

- Department of Multicultural Affairs
- Regional Processing Centre (RPC)
- Settlement which includes the Leaders Community Consultative Committee
- Refugee Status Determination
- Community Liaison Officer Project

# MINISTER FOR EIGIGU HOLDINGS CORPORATION:

- Eigigu Holding Corporation
  - Eigigu Holding Corporation
  - Eigigu Civic Centre Inc.
  - Eigigu Supermarker Inc.
  - Eigigu Transport Services
  - Enigin (S.P) Inc.
  - Eigigu Financial Service Inc.
  - Eigigu Enterprises Inc.
  - Menen Hotel Inc.
  - Eigigu Shopping Services Inc.
  - Eigigu Solution Corporation

No.123 25<sup>th</sup> July 2019 Nauru

G.N.No. 528/2019 (Cont'd)

HON. TAWAKI LYN-WANNAN KAM, M.P

# MINISTER FOR NAURU AIR CORPORATION

- Nauru Air Corporation
  - Nauru Air Corporation
  - Nauru Airline
  - Our Travel

THE ABOVE ASSIGNMENT OF RESPONSIBILITIES FOR THE ABOVE MENTIONED ARE IN ADDITION TO AND NOT IN SUBSTITUTION OF THE RESPONSIBILITIES ALREADY ASSIGNED TO THE RESPECTIVE MINISTERS, AND SHALL TAKE EFFECT ON THE TWENTY-FOURTH DAY OF JULY TWO THOUSAND AND NINETEEN UNTIL THE RETURN OF THE SUBSTANTIVE MINISTERS.

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND THIS 24th DAY OF JULY, TWO THOUSAND AND NINETEEN.

HON. DAVID WAIAU ADEANG, M.P.
ACTING PRESIDENT
AND
ACTING CHAIRMAN OF THE CABINET